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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 383B.20, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. ACQUISITION. The county of Hennepin; subject to the lim-ita- 
tien imposed by 47 may use and develop any property heretofore acquired 
or hereafter acquired by gift, lease, purchase or condemnation proceedings, which 
condemnation proceedings shall be in accordance with chapter 117, any real property 
within said county of Hennepin, or any interest therein, deemed by the board of county 
commissioners to be needed for the purposes of providing off-street parking facilities 

of county eermnissieners for county purposes. If the of-street parking facilities are not 
acquired or bettered in conjunction with or primarily to serve any of the public 
buildings which are under the control ofthe Eard of coung cfinisxners ET county 
purposes, the off:sEeetparl_{T1g projecEnu—st be apprfioved by the city council oTthe city 
in which tfifacilities are to be locatedflfi Erin “off—stre?t facilities; asfug 
in this section includes lots, lanes, garages, ramps or other structures and accessories. 

See. 3. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 383B.20, subdivision :1, repealed. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE; LOCAL APPROVAL. 
Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day after August 1, 2002, that is the day after the 

governing body of Hennepin county and its chief clerical officer timely complete their 
compliance with_Minnesota Statutes,EcE)n 645.021, subdivisions 2 El 

Presented to the governor May 2, 2002 
Signed by the governor May 3, 2002, 9:45 a.m. 

CHAPTER 360—S.F.No. 3200 
An act relating to natural resources; regulating insurance coverages and liability limita- 

_ 
tions for certain environmental learning centers; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 
84.0875. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 84.0875, is amended to read: 

84.0875 ENVIRONMENTAL LEARNING CENTERS. 
The commissioner may acquire and better, or make grants to counties, home rule 

charter or statutory cities, or school districts to acquire and better, residential 
enviromnental learning centers where students may learn how to use, preserve, and 
renew the natural resources of this state. A facility and reasonable access to it must be 
owned by the state or a political subdivision but may be leased to or managed by a 
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nonprofit organization to carry out an environmental learning program established by 
the commissioner. The lease or management agreement must comply with the 
requirements of section 16A.695 and must provide for the procurement of liability 
insurance by the nonprofit organizfiinjrnonprofit o-rganiiation that is ofirating an 
environinemzflearning center under thissection is a municipalityEp_urposes gt {$5 
liability limitations of section 466.04Tv—hile actingvfithin th_e scope?_f these activitieg 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective the dfl following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 6, 2002 
Signed by the governor May 8, 2002, 11:20 a.m. 

CHAPTER 361-—S.F.No. 3026 
An act relating to health; regulating the provision of interstate telemedicine services; 

appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 147.081, subdivision 1; 
147.091, subdivision 1; 147.141; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 
147. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [147 .032] INTERSTATE PRACTICE OF TELEMEDICINE. 
Subdivision 1. REQUIREMENTS; REGISTRATION. (a) A physician not 

licensed to practice medicine state may provide medicalserfices t_o a patient 
located state through interstate telemedicine tl_1e following conditions are met: 

Q lth_e physician licensed without restriction to practice medicine me state 
from which the physician provides telemedicine services; 

Q the physician l_1§ no_t a license t_o practice medicine revoked Q restricted 
in any state or jurisdiction; 

9 me physician does E open E office state, does not meet with patients 
in this state, and does not receive calls in this state from patients; and 

(4_) th_e physician annually registers the board, on _a form provided b_y t_h_e_ 

board. 

(b) To register with the board, a physician must: 

Q state th_e physician’s intention to provide interstate telemedicine services 
this state; 

(2 provide complete informationE 
Q all states an_d jurisdictions which E physician currently licensed; 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stsileeetrt:

Copyright © 2002 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


